

No. 09-5801

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RUBEN FLORES-VILLAR, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD E. KEENER  
CAROL FEDERIGHI  
ROBERT N. MARKLE  
WILLIAM C. BROWN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below .....  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 1    |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....  | 2    |
| Statement .....   | 2    |
| Summary of argument .....   | 7    |
| Argument:   |      |
| I. Petitioner lacks standing to assert the equal protection rights of his father .....  | 10   |
| II. The rules established by Sections 1401 and 1409 for conferral of citizenship on a child born abroad out of wedlock are fully consistent with the Constitution .....   | 14   |
| A. Congressional enactments governing immigration and naturalization are subject to a deferential standard of review .....  | 15   |
| B. Congress may apply a physical-presence requirement to U.S. citizen parents of foreign-born children .....  | 20   |
| C. Congress constitutionally may apply a shorter physical-presence requirement to unmarried U.S. citizen mothers of foreign-born children than to all other U.S. citizen parents of foreign-born children ..... | 22   |
| 1. Reducing the risk of statelessness is an important governmental objective supporting the shorter physical-presence requirement in Section 1409(c) .....  | 23   |
| 2. The physical-presence requirement in Section 1409(c) is substantially related to the important government objective of reducing statelessness .....  | 30   |

IV

| Table of Contents—Continued:   | Page |
|--|------|
| a. Unwed U.S. citizen mothers and fathers are not similarly situated with respect to the risk that their foreign-born child will be stateless at birth . . . . . | 31   |
| b. The statutory framework is not premised on stereotypes about mothers and fathers . . . . .  | 39   |
| c. Congress can constitutionally address an aspect of the problem of statelessness without eliminating the problem in its entirety . . . . .                     | 40   |
| III. Even if the distinctions Congress drew in Sections 1401 and 1409 were found to be unconstitutional, petitioner would not be entitled to relief . . . . .    | 45   |
| Conclusion . . . . .   | 53   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) . . . . .                                      | 24, 48             |
| <i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953) . . . . .                                   | 14                 |
| <i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) . . . . .                                  | 46                 |
| <i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 617 (1989) . . . . . | 11, 14             |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) . . . . .                                       | 14                 |
| <i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) . . . . .                           | 17                 |
| <i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) . . . . .                                       | 18, 19, 20, 38, 41 |
| <i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) . . . . .                       | 17                 |
| <i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) . . . . .                                      | 18                 |
| <i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) . . . . .                            | 18                 |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) . . . . .                                   | 46, 51             |

| Cases—Continued:   | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988) . . . . .                             | 47                 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Mendoza- Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) . . . . .                  | 24                 |
| <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) . . . . .                         | 18                 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) . . . . .                            | 14                 |
| <i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) . . . . .                             | 13, 32, 34         |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .                |                    |
| <i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) . . . . .                                | 18                 |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) . . . . .                           | 11                 |
| <i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998) . . . . .                            | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718<br>(1982) . . . . .       | 23                 |
| <i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) . . . . .                                  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> ,<br>214 U.S. 320 (1909) . . . . .  | 18                 |
| <i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347, 355 (1979) . . . . .                         | 32                 |
| <i>Pina v. Mukasey</i> , 542 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2008) . . . . .                        | 44                 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) . . . . .                                 | 18                 |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) . . . . .                                | 11, 12, 14         |
| <i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971) . . . . .                              | 16, 21, 23, 26, 49 |
| <i>Runnett v. Shultz</i> , 901 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .                    | 7                  |
| <i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 947 (1984) . . . . . | 11, 12             |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975) . . . . .                        | 23, 31, 40         |
| <i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943) . . . . .                 | 16                 |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 206 (1953) . . . . . | 18                 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) . . . . .                            | 11, 14             |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) . . . . .                           | 46                 |

VI

| Cases—Continued:   | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) . . . . .  | 5              |
| <i>The Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) . . . . .  | 17             |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) . . . . .   | 24, 34         |
| <i>United States v. Cervantes-Nava</i> , 281 F.3d 501<br>(5th Cir.), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 914 (2002) . . . . . | 45             |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> ,<br>299 U.S. 304 (1936) . . . . .                           | 18             |
| <i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 243 U.S. 472 (1917) . . . . .   | 47             |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259<br>(1990) . . . . .                                      | 17             |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . .   | 23             |
| <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649<br>(1898) . . . . .  | 15, 16, 25     |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .   | 11             |
| <i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927) . . . . .  | 21, 34         |
| <i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970) . . . . .  | 46             |
| Constitutions, statutes and regulations:   |                |
| U.S. Const.:   |                |
| Art. I . . . . .   | 7              |
| § 8, Cl. 4 . . . . .   | 2, 16          |
| Naturalization Clause . . . . .  | 17             |
| Amend. V . . . . .   | 12, 13, 30     |
| Due Process Clause . . . . .   | 6              |
| Amend. XIV . . . . .   | 15, 16, 28, 31 |
| Constitución Política de la República de Costa Rica<br>de 1949, with amendments through 2003, tit. II . . . . .  | 35             |

VII

| Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:  | Page                  |
|--|-----------------------|
| Constitución Política de los Estados Unidos Mexicanos, as amended, Art. 30, Diario Oficial de la Federación, 5 de Febrero de 1917 (Mex.) . . . . . | 33                    |
| Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 104 . . . . .   | 25                    |
| Act of May 24, 1934, ch. 344, § 1, 48 Stat. 797 . . . . .  | 26                    |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 704 . . . . .   |                       |
| Child Citizenship Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-395, § 102(a), 114 Stat. 1631 . . . . .   | 43                    |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .  | 2                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1101(23) . . . . .  | 19                    |
| 8 U.S.C. 1325 . . . . .  | 4                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1326 . . . . .  | 5                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1326(a) . . . . .   | 4                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1326(b) . . . . .   | 4                     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1401 (1970) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>         |
| 8 U.S.C. 1401(a)(7) (1970) . . . . .   | 2, 5, 6, 15, 51       |
| 8 U.S.C. 1401(g) . . . . .   | 2, 27                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1401(h) . . . . .   | 26                    |
| 8 U.S.C. 1409 (1970) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>         |
| 8 U.S.C. 1409 . . . . .  | 6, 44                 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1409(a) (1970) . . . . .  | 3, 15, 45, 47, 49, 52 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1409(a) . . . . .   | 3, 33, 38             |
| 8 U.S.C. 1409(c) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i>         |
| 8 U.S.C. 1423 . . . . .  | 44                    |
| 8 U.S.C. 1427 . . . . .  | 44                    |
| 8 U.S.C. 1445(b) . . . . .   | 44                    |

VIII

| Statutes and regulations—Continued:  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| 8 U.S.C. 1431 .....  | 44     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1431(a) .....   | 44     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1433 (1970) (§ 322) .....   | 12, 43 |
| 8 U.S.C. 1433(a) (1970) .....  | 43     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1433(a) .....   | 44     |
| 8 U.S.C. 1452(a) .....   | 5      |
| 8 U.S.C. 1503 .....  | 12, 13 |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477,<br>66 Stat. 163:   |        |
| § 309(c), 66 Stat. 239 .....   | 30     |
| § 406, 66 Stat. 281 .....  | 46     |
| Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of<br>1986, Pub. L. No. 99-653, 100 Stat. 3655:             |        |
| § 12, 100 Stat. 3657 .....   | 2      |
| § 13(b), 100 Stat. 3657 .....  | 3      |
| Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections<br>Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305: |        |
| § 101(a)(2), 108 Stat. 4306 .....  | 26     |
| § 102(a), 108 Stat. 4306 .....   | 43     |
| Immigration Technical Corrections Act of 1988,<br>Pub. L. No. 100-525, § 8(r), 102 Stat. 2618 .....    | 2      |
| Nationality Act of 1940, chap. 876, 54 Stat. 1137:   |        |
| § 201, 54 Stat. 1138 .....   | 27     |
| § 201(g), 54 Stat. 1139 .....  | 27     |
| § 205, 54 Stat. 1139 .....   | 27, 28 |
| § 315, 54 Stat. 1146 .....   | 43     |
| 21 U.S.C. 952 (1994) .....   | 4      |
| 21 U.S.C. 960 (1994) .....   | 4      |



## IX

| Statutes and regulation—Continued:  | Page |
|---|------|
| Staatsbürgerschaftsgesetz 1985 [Federal Law on Austrian Nationality 1985] Bundesgesetzblatt [BGBl] No. 311/1985, as amended by Staatsbürgerschaftsrechts-Novelle 2005 BGBl I No. 37/2006 (Austria): |      |
| Art. 7(3) .....   | 37   |
| Art. 7a .....   | 37   |
| Nationality Law (promulgated by the Standing Comm. of the Nat'l People's Congress, Sept. 10, 1980, effective Sept. 10, 1980) 1 P.R.C. Laws (1979-1982) 182 (1987) .....                             | 35   |
| Art. 3 .....  | 35   |
| Staatsangehörigkeitsgesetz [StAG] [Nationality Act], July 22, 1913, Reichsgesetzblatt [RGBl.] 583, as last amended by Gesetz, Feb. 5, 2009, Bundesgesetzblatt [BGBl.] I at 1970 (F.R.G.) .....      | 35   |
| § 4 .....   | 37   |
| Nationality Law 26 of 2006 (Iraq), Art. 3 .....   | 36   |
| Kokuseki hō [Nationality Law], Law No. 147 of 1950, last amended by Law No. 88 of 2008 (Japan):   |      |
| Art. 2 .....  | 36   |
| Art. 3 .....  | 36   |
| Jordanian Nationality Law No. 6 of 1954:  |      |
| Art. 3(4) .....   | 36   |
| Art. 17 .....   | 36   |

| Statutes and regulation—Continued:  | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Loi 1.155 relative à la Nationalité modifiée par<br>la loi 1.276 du 22 décembre 2003 [Law 1.155<br>of December 18, 1992 on Nationality as<br>amended by Law 1.276 of December 2003],<br>Codes et Lois de la Principauté de Monaco,<br>I Lois, Règlements, Arrêtés, Heading 11.21<br>(Editions du Jurisclasseur) . . . . . | 35     |
| Rijkswet op het Nederlandschap [Kingdom Act<br>on Netherlands Nationality] Stb. 1984, p. 628:   |        |
| Art. 4 . . . . .  | 37     |
| Art. 16 . . . . .   | 36     |
| Lov nr. 51/2005 om norsk statsborgerskap [Act No.<br>51/2005 on Norwegian Citizenship], as amended<br>by Act No. 36 of 30 June 2006, chap. 2, § 4 . . . . .   | 37     |
| Lege Nr. 21 din 1 martie 1991, Legea cet eniei<br>române [Law No. 21 of Mar. 1, 1991,<br>as amended through May 17, 2009]<br>[Nationality Act] (Rom.) . . . . .   | 35, 37 |
| Guo Ji Fa [Nationality Act] (promulgated Feb. 5,<br>1929, last amended Jan. 27, 2006), Yue Dan Jian<br>Ming Liu Fa I-105 (2009) (Taiwan), art. 11 . . . . .   | 36     |
| Turkish Citizenship Law, Law No. 5901/2009 . . . . .  | 37     |
| British Nationality Act 1981, § 50(9A) (U.K.) . . . . .   | 37     |
| British Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act<br>2002, § 9 (U.K.) . . . . .   | 37     |
| 8 C.F.R. 341.1 . . . . .  | 12     |
| British Nationality (Proof of Paternity) Regulations<br>2006 . . . . .  | 37     |

XI

| Miscellaneous:   | Page   |
|--|--------|
| 138 Cong. Rec. 33,469 (1992) .....   | 49     |
| H.R. 801, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007) .....  | 49     |
| H.R. 1380, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....   | 49     |
| H.R. Rep. No. 852, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) .....  | 44     |
| Kay Hailbroner, EUDO Citizenship Observatory,<br><i>Country Report: Germany</i> (rev. Apr. 2010) .....   | 37     |
| Immigratie-en Naturalisatiedienst (Netherlands<br>Immigration and Naturalisation Service) .....  | 37     |
| <i>Naturalization and Nationality Amendments<br/>and Parole for Funerals: Hearing before the<br/>Subcomm. on Int'l Law, Immigration &amp;<br/>Refugees of the House Comm. on the<br/>Judiciary, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....</i>   | 49     |
| 32 Op. Att'y Gen 162 (1920) .....  | 26     |
| 39 Op. Att'y Gen 290 (1939) .....  | 26, 28 |
| 39 Op. Att'y Gen 556 (1937) .....  | 26, 28 |
| <i>Relating to Naturalization and Citizenship Status<br/>of Children Whose Mothers Are Citizens of the<br/>United States, and Relating to the Removal of<br/>Certain Inequalities in Matters of Nationality:<br/>Hearings on H.R. 3673 and H.R. 77 Before the<br/>House Comm. on Immigration and Naturaliza-<br/>tion, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) .....</i> | 29     |
| <i>Revision of Immigration, Naturalization, and Na-<br/>tionality Laws: Joint Hearings on H.R. 783 and<br/>H.R. 97 before the Subcomms. on the Judiciary,<br/>82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951) .....</i>  | 49     |
| S. Rep. No. 1137, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952) .....   | 30     |

## Miscellaneous—Continued:

- Durward V. Sandifer, *A Comparative Study of Laws Relating to Nationality at Birth and to Loss of Nationality*, 29 *Am. J. Int'l L.* 248 (1935) . . . . . 28, 32
- Catheryn Seckler-Hudson, *Statelessness: With Special Reference to the United States* (1934) . . . . . 39
- 2 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed., 1966) . . . . . 17
- To Revise and Codify the Nationality Laws of the United States Into a Comprehensive Nationality Code: Hearings on H.R. 6127 Before the House Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (printed 1945)* . . . . . *passim*
- U.N. High Comm'r for Refugees, *Statelessness: An Analytical Framework for Prevention, Reduction and Protection* (2008), <http://www.unhcr.org/49a271752.html> . . . . . 24
- United States Dep't of State, *Form DS-2029, Application for a Consular Report of Birth* (Jan. 2010), <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/83127.pdf> . . . . . 24
- Frederick Van Dyne, *Citizenship of the United States* (1904) . . . . . 25
